

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 2023-1298
LT Case No. 16-2005-CF-10263-CXXX-MA

MICHAEL JAMES JACKSON,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370, the Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“FACDL”), the Florida Public Defender Association (“FPDA”), National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (“NACDL”), Advancing Real Change, Inc. (“ARC”), Conservatives Concerned About the Death Penalty (“CCADP”), Craig Trocino, Esq., Death Penalty Focus (“DPF”), Floridians for Alternatives to the Death Penalty (“FADP”), Florida Justice Institute (“FJI”), Ripley Whisenhunt, PLLC, Witness to Innocence, and the 8th Amendment Project (collectively, “*Amici*”), hereby move for leave of Court to file the *Amici Curiae* Brief attached

hereto as Exhibit A in support of Appellant, Michael James Jackson, and state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Applying the 8-4 Statute to <i>Hurst</i> resentencing proceedings violates capital defendants' rights under the U.S. and Florida Constitutions.	6
A. The history of capital sentencing in Florida after <i>Hurst</i> set the stage for the 8-4 Statute to be applied arbitrarily.....	6
B. Data show that the 8-4 Statute has been applied to <i>Hurst</i> resentencing proceedings based on chance rather than reason or logic.	11
C. The arbitrary way in which the 8-4 Statute has been applied to <i>Hurst</i> resentencing cases violates the Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and article I, section 17, of the Florida Constitution.	14
1. There is no justifiable explanation for which defendants received the benefit of the Unanimity Statute at resentencing.	16
2. It is unconstitutional to apply the 8-4 Statute to a minority of the <i>Hurst</i> resentencing cases based merely on timing.	18
D. Applying the 8-4 Statute to a minority of <i>Hurst</i> resentencing cases violates capital defendants' right to equal protection under the U.S. and Florida Constitutions.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010)	7
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 534 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , 372 So. 3d 1237 (Fla. 2023).....	18
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Heffler</i> , 382 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1980)	21
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	6, 15
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 375 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 2023)	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	15
<i>Herard v. State</i> , No. SC15-391	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	1, 7
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	1, 8
<i>In re Estate of Reed</i> , 354 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1978)	21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 127 So. 3d 447 (Fla. 2013)	7
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	8
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota Cnty.</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923).....	20
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2D2024-1089 (2d DCA 2024)	1

<i>State v. Cole</i> , No. 16-2005-CF-10263-DXXX-MA (Fla. 4th Jud. Cir. Aug. 23, 2023).....	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 306 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2020)	9, 11
<i>State v. Okafor</i> , No. 2012-CD-014950-A-O (Fla. 9th Jud. Cir.).....	13
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	1, 6, 10
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 2017 WL 2291293 (Fla. May 25, 2017).....	10
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	7
<i>Wilcox v. State</i> , No. SC2023-1498.....	10
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	15
<i>Zieler v. State</i> , No. SC2023-1003	14

Constitutions, Statutes, and Legislation

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.	20
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const	14
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	20
§ 775.022, Fla. Stat. (2023)	1
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2015)	6
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2017)	8, 17
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2023)	1, 4, 11
Ch. 2017-1, Laws of Fla.	8
Ch. 2023-23, Laws of Fla.	11

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)	16
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

- Hannah L. Gorman & Margot Ravenscroft, *Hurricane Florida: The Hot and Cold Fronts of America’s Most Active Death Row*, 51 Colum. Human Rights L. Rev. 936 (2020)..... 9
- Florida Department of Corrections, *Inmate Release Information Detail*, <https://fdc.myflorida.com/offendersearch/> 10
- Melanie Kalmanson, *The Difference of One Vote or One Day: Reviewing the Demographics of Florida’s Death Row After Hurst v. Florida*, 74 U. Miami L. Rev. 990 (2020) 9
- Resentencing Status of Florida Prisoners Sentenced to Die by Non-Unanimous Juries*, Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/stories/florida-prisoners-sentenced-to-death-after-non-unanimous-jury-recommendations-whose-convictions-became-final-after-ring> (last visited May 10, 2024) 9, 12, 13
